The pro forma financial information is prepared based on the unaudited consolidated balance

sheet of the Group as at 30 June 2013, the unaudited consolidated income statement and

unaudited consolidated statement of cash flows of the Group for the six months ended 30 June

2013 extracted from the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements of the Group for

the six months ended 30 June 2013 after giving effect to the pro forma adjustments described in

the accompanying notes and was prepared in accordance with Rules 4.29 and 14.68(2)(a)(ii) of

the Listing Rules.

— 248 —

aPPENDIX IV PrO FOrMa FINaNcIal INFOrMaTION OF THE ENlarGED GrOuP

B. PrO FOrMa FINaNcIal INFOrMaTION OF THE ENlarGED GrOuP

(i) Pro Forma consolidated Balance Sheet of the Enlarged Group as at 30 June 2013

The Group

Pro forma adjustment in respect of
the Proposed acquisition of the relevant Business

Sub-total

Pro forma
adjustment

on resulting
stamp duty
in relation

to the
Proposed

acquisition

Total pro
forma

adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Note 1) (Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5)

CURRENT ASSETS
Bank balances and cash 2,873,029 38,676 (1,253,463) (1,214,787) — (1,214,787) 1,658,242
Held-for-trading financial assets 9,383 — — — 9,383
Notes receivable 1,064,165 — — — 1,064,165
Accounts receivable 698,863 216,067 (139,853) 76,214 — 76,214 775,077
Prepayments 236,776 14,408 (14,408) — — — 236,776
Interest receivable 18,916 — — — 18,916
Other receivables 78,842 20,810 (14,757) 6,053 — 6,053 84,895
Loans receivable — 3,025,386 (3,025,386) — — — —
Inventories 961,460 114,915 4,796 119,711 — 119,711 1,081,171
Other current assets 2,408,330 — — — 2,408,330

 8,349,764 (1,012,809) — (1,012,809) 7,336,955

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Long-term equity investments 1,612,044 — — — 1,612,044
Fixed assets 3,538,207 2,314,519 480,814 2,795,333 — 2,795,333 6,333,540
Construction in progress 462,886 — — — 462,886
Intangible assets 2,050,409 2,910,111 2,910,111 — 2,910,111 4,960,520
Inventories — 349,875 349,875 — 349,875 349,875
Long-term deferred expenses 139,633 — — — 139,633
Deferred tax assets 136,742 — — — 136,742
Other non-current assets 60,017 — — — 60,017

 7,999,938 6,055,319 — 6,055,319 14,055,257

TOTAL ASSETS 16,349,702 5,042,510 — 5,042,510 21,392,212

— 249 —

aPPENDIX IV PrO FOrMa FINaNcIal INFOrMaTION OF THE ENlarGED GrOuP

The Group

Pro forma adjustment in respect of
the Proposed acquisition of the relevant Business

Sub-total

Pro forma
adjustment

on resulting
stamp duty
in relation

to the
Proposed

acquisition

Total pro
forma

adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Note 1) (Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5)

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Short-term borrowings 411,200 — — — 411,200

Bank overdraft — 3,662,086 3,662,086 259,505 3,921,591 3,921,591

Held-for-trading financial liabilities 352,728 — — — 352,728

Notes payable 14,328 — — — 14,328

Accounts payable 187,763 138,190 (5,491) 132,699 — 132,699 320,462

Receipts in advance 83,526 — — — 83,526

Employee benefits payable 96,948 — — — 96,948

Taxes payable (94,387) 98,766 (98,766) — — — (94,387)

Interest payable 90,567 — — — 90,567

Dividend payable 214,424 — — — 214,424

Other payables 320,421 57,980 (14,175) 43,805 — 43,805 364,226
Non-current liabilities due
 within one year 242,385 — — — 242,385

Provision — 35,218 (6,689) 28,529 — 28,529 28,529

Other current liabilities 21,393 — — — 21,393

 1,941,296 3,867,119 259,505 4,126,624 6,067,920

NET CURRENT ASSETS 6,408,468 (4,879,928) (259,505) (5,139,433) 1,269,035

TOTAL ASSETS LESS

 CURRENT LIABILITIES 14,408,406 1,175,391 (259,505) 915,886 15,324,292

— 250 —

aPPENDIX IV PrO FOrMa FINaNcIal INFOrMaTION OF THE ENlarGED GrOuP

The Group

Pro forma adjustment in respect of
the Proposed acquisition of the relevant Business

Sub-total

Pro forma
adjustment

on resulting
stamp duty
in relation

to the
Proposed

acquisition

Total pro
forma

adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Note 1) (Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5)

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Bonds payable 2,000,000 — — — 2,000,000

Deferred tax liabilities — 79,326 (79,326) 231,876 231,876 — 231,876 231,876

Provisions 47,570 402,480 402,480 — 402,480 450,050

Other non-current liabilities 25,304 — — — 25,304

 2,072,874 634,356 — 634,356 2,707,230

TOTAL LIABILITIES 4,014,170 4,501,475 259,505 4,760,980 8,775,150

OWNERS' EQUITY
 (OR SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY)

Paid-in capital (or share capital) 1,015,234 — — — 1,015,234

Capital reserve 8,102,977 — — — 8,102,977

Special reserve 124,423 — — — 124,423

Surplus reserve 704,898 — — — 704,898

Undistributed profits 1,637,296 541,035 541,035 (259,505) 281,530 1,918,826

Exchange differences arising on

 transaction of financial statements

 denominated in foreign currencies (2,599) — — — (2,599)

Total equity attributable to the owners

 Owners of the parent company 11,582,229 541,035 (259,505) 281,530 11,863,759

Minority interests 753,303 — — — 753,303

 12,335,532 541,035 (259,505) 281,530 12,617,062

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND

 OWNER'S QUITY

 (OR SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY) 16,349,702 5,042,510 — 5,042,510 21,392,212

— 251 —

aPPENDIX IV PrO FOrMa FINaNcIal INFOrMaTION OF THE ENlarGED GrOuP

(ii) Pro Forma consolidated Income Statement of the Enlarged Group for the six

months ended 30 June 2013

The Group

Pro forma adjustment in respect of
the Proposed acquisition of the relevant Business

Sub-total

Pro forma
 adjustment
on resulting
stamp duty
in relation

to the
Proposed

acquisition

Total pro
forma

adjustments

The
 Enlarged

 Group
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Note 1) (Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 6) (Note 4) (Note 5)

I. Total operating income 2,689,733 1,040,519 1,040,519 — 1,040,519 3,730,252

 Including: Operating income 2,689,733 1,040,519 1,040,519 — 1,040,519 3,730,252

II. Total operating cost 2,165,227 497,636 36,908 102,692 637,236 — 637,236 2,802,463

 Including: Operating costs 1,813,824 441,071 102,692 543,763 — 543,763 2,357,587
  Business taxes
   and levies 124,994 — — — 124,994

  Selling expenses 9,243 35,281 35,281 — 35,281 44,524

  Administrative expenses 139,234 42,802 42,802 — 42,802 182,036
  Financial expenses
   (income) - net 9,584 (33,461) 36,908 3,447 — 3,447 13,031

  Exploration expenses — 26,015 26,015 — 26,015 26,015

  Other - net — (14,072) (14,072) — (14,072) (14,072)
  Impairment losses
   of assets 68,348 — — — 68,348

 Add: Gains (loss) from change
   in fair value (Losses (1,508) — — — (1,508)

  Investment income (loss) 137,687 — — — 137,687
  Including: Income from
   investments
   in associates
   and joint
   ventures 74,642 — — — 74,642

— 252 —

aPPENDIX IV PrO FOrMa FINaNcIal INFOrMaTION OF THE ENlarGED GrOuP

The Group

Pro forma adjustment in respect of
the Proposed acquisition of the relevant Business

Sub-total

Pro forma
 adjustment
on resulting
stamp duty
in relation

to the
Proposed

acquisition

Total pro
forma

adjustments

The
 Enlarged

 Group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(Note 1) (Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 6) (Note 4) (Note 5)

III. Operating profit (loss) 660,685 542,883 (36,908) (102,692) 403,283 — 403,283 1,063,968
 Add: Non-operating income 7,019 558,816 558,816 — 558,816 565,835
 Less: Non-operating expenses 1,817 — 259,505 259,505 261,322
  Including: Loss from
   disposal of
   non-current
   assets 40 — — — 40

IV. Total profit (loss) 665,887 542,883 (36,908) (102,692) 558,816 962,099 (259,505) 702,594 1,368,481
 Less: Income tax expenses 111,313 164,427 (11,072) (30,808) 122,547 — 122,547 233,860

V. Net profit (loss) 554,574 378,456 (25,836) (71,884) 558,816 839,552 (259,505) 580,047 1,134,621

 Net profit attributable to owners
  of the parent company 604,890 378,456 (25,836) (71,884) 558,816 839,552 (259,505) 580,047 1,184,937

 Profit or loss attributable  to
  minority interests (50,316) — — — (50,316)

VI. Earnings per share
 Basic earnings per share 0.12 0.16 (0.05) 0.11 0.23

VII. Other comprehensive income (loss) (541) — — — (541)

VIII. Total comprehensive income 554,033 378,456 (25,836) (71,884) 558,816 839,552 (259,505) 580,047 1,134,080

 Total comprehensive income
  attributable to owners
  of the parent company 604,349 378,456 (25,836) (71,884) 558,816 839,552 (259,505) 580,047 1,184,396

 Total comprehensive income
  attributable to minority interests
  (loss) (50,316) — — — (50,316)

— 253 —

aPPENDIX IV PrO FOrMa FINaNcIal INFOrMaTION OF THE ENlarGED GrOuP

(iii) Pro Forma consolidated Statement of cash Flows of the Enlarged Group for the six

months ended 30 June 2013

The Group

Pro forma adjustment in respect of the Proposed
acquisition of the relevant Business

Pro forma
adjustment

on resulting
stamp duty
in relation

to the
Proposed

acquisition

Total pro
forma

adjustments

The
 Enlarged

 GroupSub-total
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Note 1) (Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 4) (Note 5)

I. cash flows from operating activities
 Cash receipts from the sale of goods
  and the rendering of services 2,931,525 1,072,713 (214,082) 858,631 — 858,631 3,790,156

 Receipts of tax refunds 1,339 — — — 1,339

 Other cash receipts relating to operating activities 76,304 — — — 76,304

 Sub-total of cash inflows from operating activities 3,009,168 1,072,713 (214,082) 858,631 — 858,631 3,867,799

 Cash payments for goods purchased
  and services received 1,070,444 408,728 (21,422) 387,306 — 387,306 1,457,750

 Cash payments to and on behalf of employees 331,059 — — — 331,059

 Payments of various types of taxes 499,105 216,016 (153,767) 62,249 — 62,249 561,354

 Other cash payments relating to operating activities 44,739 — — — 44,739

 Sub-total of cash inflows from operating activities 1,945,347 624,744 (175,189) 449,555 — 449,555 2,394,902

 Net cash flow from operating activities 1,063,821 447,969 (38,893) 409,076 — 409,076 1,472,897

— 254 —

aPPENDIX IV PrO FOrMa FINaNcIal INFOrMaTION OF THE ENlarGED GrOuP

The Group

Pro forma adjustment in respect of the Proposed
acquisition of the relevant Business

Pro forma
adjustment

on resulting
stamp duty
in relation

to the
Proposed

acquisition

Total pro
forma

adjustments

The
 Enlarged

 GroupSub-total
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Note 1) (Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 4) (Note 5)

II. cash flows from investing activities
 Cash receipts from disposals
  and recovery of investments 1,400,017 — — — 1,400,017
 Cash receipts from investment income 141,000 — — — 141,000
 Net cash receipts from disposals of fixed
  assets, intangible assets and other long-term assets 13 — — — 13

 Sub-total of cash inflows from investing activities 1,541,030 — — — 1,541,030

 Cash payments to acquire or construct fixed
  assets, intangible assets and other long-term assets 191,261 54,511 54,511 — 54,511 245,772
 Net cash payments for acquisitions of
  subsidiaries and other business units — 4,868,080 4,868,080 — 4,868,080 4,868,080
 Advances on loans receivable — 402,252 (402,252) — — — —
 Cash payments to acquire investments 2,750,000 2,750,000
 Other cash payments relating to investing activities — — 259,505 259,505 259,505

 Sub-total of cash outflows from investing activities 2,941,261 456,763 (402,252) 4,868,080 4,922,591 259,505 5,182,096 8,123,357
 Net cash flow from investing activities (1,400,231) (456,763) 402,252 (4,868,080) (4,922,591) (259,505) (5,182,096) (6,582,327)

III. cash flows from financing activities
 Cash receipts from borrowings 395,895 — — — 395,895
 Other cash receipts relating to financing activities 352,728 — — — 352,728

 Sub-total of cash inflows from financing activities 748,623 — — — 748,623

 Cash repayments of borrowings 40,300 — — — 40,300
 Cash payments for distribution of dividends or
  profits or settlement of interest expenses 571,504 — — — 571,504
 Other cash payments relating to financing activities 10,514 — — — 10,514

 Sub-total of cash outflows from financing activities 622,318 — — — 622,318
 Net cash flow from financing activities 126,305 — — — 126,305

IV. Effect of foreign exchange change on cash
  and cash equivalent (69) — — — (69)

V. Net increase in cash and cash equivalents (210,174) (8,794) 363,359 (4,868,080) (4,513,515) (259,505) (4,773,020) (4,983,194)
 Add: Opening balance of cash and cash equivalents 1,463,637 47,469 — (47,469) — — — 1,463,637

VI. closing balance of cash and cash equivalents 1,253,463 38,675 363,359 (4,915,549) (4,513,515) (259,505) (4,773,020) (3,519,557)

— 255 —

aPPENDIX IV PrO FOrMa FINaNcIal INFOrMaTION OF THE ENlarGED GrOuP

c. NOTES TO THE PrO FOrMa FINaNcIal INFOrMaTION OF THE ENlarGED

GrOuP

1. The financial information of the Group is extracted from the interim report of the

Company for the six months period ended 30 June 2013. The financial information of the

Relevant Business is extracted from the accountants’ report as set out in Appendix II to

this Circular and translated to RMB at relevant rates as explained below, after making

certain reclassification adjustments to conform with the presentation of the Group’s

financial information.